
CABINET 
 
Venue: Conference Room, Advanced 

Manufacturing Park 
Technology Centre, Advanced 
Manufacturing Park, Brunel 
Way, Catcliffe, Rotherham. 
(Use Sat Nav postcode S60 
5TZ for the adajcent AMRC 
building) 

Date: Wednesday, 9 February 2011 

  Time: 10.30 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
Directions Attached 

 
 
1. Questions from Members of the Public  
  

 
2. To determine if the following matters are to be considered under the categories 

suggested in accordance with the Local Government Act 1972.  
  

 
3. To determine any item which the Chairman is of the opinion should be 

considered as a matter of urgency.  
  

 
4. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19th January, 2011 (copy supplied 

separately)  
  

 
5. School Closures Due to Extreme Weather (Pages 2 - 11) 

 
- Strategic Director of Children and Young People’s Services to report. 

 
6. Corporate Risk Register (Pages 12 - 37) 

 
- Strategic Director of Finance to report. 

 
7. Rother Valley Country Park Update (Pages 38 - 52) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
8. Sheffield City Region Transport Strategy (2011-2026) and South Yorkshire LTP 

Implementation Plan (2011-2015) (Pages 53 - 135) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 

 
9. Groundworks Trusts Panel (Pages 136 - 143) 

 
- Chief Executive to report. 

 

 



10. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
The following items are likely to be considered in the absence of the press and 
public as being exempt under those paragraphs listed below of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended March 2006):- 

 
11. Rother Valley Country Park - Pithouse West Site (Pages 144 - 231) 

 
- Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services to report. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Action – information relates to financial and 
business affairs) 

 
12. South Yorkshire Trading Standards Unit (Pages 232 - 237) 

 
- Chief Executive to report. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 5 of the Act – information in respect of legal 
proceedings) 

 



Post code for Sat Nav: S60 5TZ
(on some sat navs S60 5WG takes you into
the centre of Rotherham as it is a new
address. S60 5TZ is the post code for the
adjacent AMRC building)

AMP Technology Centre
Advanced Manufacturing Park
Brunel Way, Catcliffe
Rotherham, S60 5WG

Telephone: 0114 254 1200

By Car from M1
• Leave the M1 at junction 33 (signposted to

Sheffield Centre, Rotherham, A630) and join the
A630 for Sheffield

• Continue on the A630 for approx. 1 mile and take
the slip road exit signposted Advanced
Manufacturing Park

• At the next roundabout take the second exit onto
Brunel Way into the Advanced Manufacturing Park

By Train
• Sheffield Midland station receives regular services

from Newcastle Central, Manchester Piccadilly and
London St. Pancras

• The Advanced Manufacturing Park is a short taxi
ride from the station

• For further train service information please
telephone the National Rail Enquiry Line on 
08457 48 49 50 or visit www.nationalrail.co.uk

www.amptechnologycentre.com

AMP
Technology
Centre

A
g
e
n

d
a
 A

n
n
e
x

P
a
g
e
 1



 

 
 

1. Meeting: Cabinet   

2. Date: 9th February, 2011 

3. Title: School Closures Due to Extreme Weather 

4. Directorate: Children and Young People’s Services  

 

5. Summary 

This report outlines the progress made by Children and Young People’s Services  
in response to the findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review into 
‘School closures due to extreme weather’, undertaken by the Children and Young 
People's Scrutiny Panel. (The report and findings were endorsed by Children and 
Young People's Scrutiny Panel and Performance and Scrutiny Overview 
Committee at their meetings of 15 October 2010 and 22 October 2010 
respectively).  
   

6. Recommendations  

 
a. That Cabinet notes the actions taken by Children and Young People’s 

Services in response to the report and the progress mad
[...]
ear 

sites in extreme weather: 
 

CYPS were able to identify 2 companies who are able to fulfil this role and details 
were provided to schools and are now included in the guidance on exceptional 
school closures. Schools were also encouraged to source other contractors and 
share contact details with other schools. Several schools did invest in site clearance 
in an attempt to make site safe and ensure school was able to open as early as 
possible. 

 
13. The Cabinet Member and Director of CYPS write to the Minister for Education 

supporting the LGA call that in the case of extreme events, Ofsted and other 
regulatory targets should be suspended to enable the most appropriate response to 
be taken locally:  
 

Letter sent by Dorothy Smith Senior Director - Schools and Lifelong Learning. No 
response has been received to date.                    

 

8. Finance 

A number of the review recommendations may have financial implications if 
adopted. This would require further exploration by Schools on the cost, risks and 
benefits of their implementation.  
 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 

In circumstances of extreme weather conditions, the decision to close a school is 
delegated to its Headteacher in consultation with their chair of governors.  Given 
the likelihood of extreme weather events occurring more frequently in future years, 
the Local Authority and schools are working together to develop comprehensive 
plans to mitigate against potential disruption.  
  

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

Although this review focuses on the closure of schools during periods of adverse 
weather, other pressures on schools (as demonstrated by the 2007 flooding and 
the recent threats of flu-pandemic) also require emergency decisions about how to 
keep the school open. CYPS have worked extensively with schools over recent 
years to develop policies and procedures, emergency plans and training resources 
and workshops to cover all reasonably foreseeable situat
[...]
en 
during extreme weather 
events 

  Rotherham 
Safe 
 
Rotherham 
Learning  

Increase number of 
schools able to facilitate 
opening in the event of 
extreme weather 
events  

  

 

P
a
g
e
 1

1



 

   
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet 

2.  Date: 9th February 2011 

3.  Title: Corporate Risk Register 

4.  Directorate: Financial Services 

 
 
5. Summary 
 
Attached to this report is the current corporate risk register summary. The 
summary shows the risks associated with the Council’s most significant 
priorities and projects, and actions being taken to mitigate these risks.  
 
There are 4 red residual risks, relating to delivery of the Children’s Plan, Use of 
Resources for Children’s Services, Social Care Commissioning and 
achievement of the Cultural Quarter aspirations. This has reduced from 6 
residual red risks in the previous quarter’s report, as positive progress relating 
to Children’s Services (intervention) and capital investment in schools has 
improved risks in these areas from red to amber. 
 
This version of the corporate risk register was reported to the Strategic 
Leadership Team and Audit Committee in mid-January and does not 
reflect the letter sent to the Council on 13 January from the Minister 
confirming our Children’s Services were no longer in intervention. This 
development will be fully reflected in the next update of the risk register. 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 
 
Cabinet is asked to: 
 

• note the updated corporate risk register summary attached at 
Appendix A 

 

• indicate any further risks that the Cabinet feels should be added to 
the risk register. 

 
 

 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO CABINET Agenda Item 6Page 12



 

 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
7.1 Format 
This report contains the latest position on the Corporate Risk Register. The 
report has two key parts: 

 

• An ‘at a glance’ picture showing the pattern of risk assessments for 
corporate priorities or projects both before and after risk management 
actions – 
[...]
formerly Building Schools for the Future) has 
been reduced from Red to Amber as some details relating to funding are 
becoming clearer.  

• The residual risk relating to Children’s Services intervention has been 
reduced from red to amber following positive progress (Ref 21). 

 

Page 13



 

• A new risk is added (Ref 28) to the register to recognise the potential 
impact of schools moving to academy status, the consequential reduction 
in local authority funding and the loss of the schools as community assets. 

• There are four red residual risks, relating to Children’s Services (Ref. 
numbers 007 – Delivery of the Children’s Plan and 022 – Resources), 
Commissioning (Ref. 013) and achievement of the Cultural Quarter 
aspirations (Ref. 026). 

 
7.3 Corporate Risks at a Glance 
 
7.3.1 Risk assessments prior to mitigating actions. 
The first diagram shows the pattern of risk assessments for corporate priorities 
or projects before risk management actions.  
 
    

04 Cost of Capital 
Programme(20) 
14  2010 Finance and 
Service Performance (20) 
27  Managing Budget 
Adjustments (20) 

 
07 Delivery of 
Children’s & Young 
Peoples Plan (25) 
13 Commissioning 
(25) 
21 Response to DFE 
notice to improve (25) 
22 Resources (25) 

 

 

 

  
01 Civic Building 
Accommodation (12) 
05 Single Status (12) 
18  EDRMS (12) 

 
03 Schools Capital 
investment(16) 
09  Implementation of 
Personalisation in Adult 
Social Services (16) 
12  Local authority reform  
implementation  Plan (16) 
26  Cultural Quarter (16) 
28  Academy Schools 
(16) 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  
02   Waste 
Management Strategy 
(9) 
17  Carbon  Reduction 
Commitment (9) 
19  Relationship with 
RBT (9) 
24 Community Stadium 
(9) 
25  Civic Centre- Work 
Smart Project (9) 
 

  

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
08  ALMO Decent 
Homes(8) 

 

 

 

 

 

    

      
 Insignificant        Minor             Significant               Major                 Catastrophic 

     
Impact: Will it Hurt? 

 
 

Prob
[...]
that initial red and amber risks are converted 
to, following mitigating actions: 
 

Risk 
category 

Number of 
Projects / 

Priorities in the 
category BEFORE 
mitigating actions 

 Risk category Number of 
Projects / 

Priorities in the 
category AFTER 
mitigating actions 

 

 

 
12 

  

 

 
4 

 

 

 
9 

  

 

 
8 

    

 

 
NIL 

 
 

 

 
4 

 

 

 
5 

 
 
Table 2 shows the average risk score for priorities rated as red and amber prior 
to mitigating actions, and the average reduction in risk scores resulting from the 
mitigating actions: 
 

Risk category Average risk score 
BEFORE mitigating 

actions 

Average risk score 
AFTER mitigating 

actions 

Reduction in average 
risk score as a result 
of mitigating actions 

 

 

 
20.0 

 
12.4 

 
7.6 

 

 

 
9.6 

 
4.3 

 
5.3 

 
 
8. Finance 

 
The risks contained in the register require ongoing management action. In 
some cases additional resources may be necessary to implement the relevant 
actions or mitigate risks. Any additional costs associated with the risks should 
be reported to the Strategic Leadership Team and Members for consideration 
on a case by case basis.   
 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
It is important to review the effectiveness of our approach to capturing, 
managing and reporting corporate risks on an ongoing basis, to ensure risks 
relating to the Council’s key projects and priorities are effectively monitored and 
managed by the Strategic Leadership Team and Members.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 16



 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 

Risk Management is part of good corporate governance and is wholly related to 
the achievement of the objectives in the Council’s Corporate Plan. 
 
 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 

 
The content of this report has been informed by consultation with Directorates.   
  
 
 
Contact Names: 
Colin Earl, Director of Audit and Governance, x22033 
Rob Houghton, Governance and Risk Manager, x54424 
 
 
 
Appendices 
A Co
[...]
staff to Academy trust 
employment. 
 
Rotherham currently has 3 Academy 
Trusts: 
Maltby, Brinsworth and Wales with 
the potential for further schools to 
apply for Academy Trust status in 
the future.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Previous periods: 
 -3        -2        -1 

 
 

 

      

L   Ac   Al S P   SD F 

√       

16 

 

   

12 

 

   

P
a
g
e
 3

7



 1 

 

 

 

 

1. Meeting: Cabinet 

2. Date: 9th February, 2011 

3. Title: Rother Valley Country Park Update 
 

4. Directorate: Environment and Development Services 

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report provides a progress update on the short term lease agreement with 
OAK Holdings to manage Rother Valley Country Park (RVCP). 
 
 
 
 
6. Recommendations 

 
(1) That Cabinet notes the progress and improvements that have been 

made since OAK Holdings (Rother Valley Country Park Ltd) took on the 
responsibility for managing Rother Valley Country Park 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 7Page 38



 2 

 
 
 
7. Proposals and Details 
 
This report provides a progress update on the short term lease agreement with OAK 
Holdings to manage Rother Valley Country Park (RVCP). The agreement included 
the TUPE transfer of all Park staff and was signed on 7th May 2009. The term of the 
agreement is 7 years, with an end date of 6 May 2016. At the time of signing it was 
intended that the short term agreement would be replaced by a 250 year lease 
agreement once the YES project was operational.  
 
The agreement documentation includes: 
 

• An Interim Management Agreement (IMA), which outlines how the Council 
expect the Park to be managed  

• An Output Specification that provides details on how the Council expect the 
park to be maintained and establishes the basis for performance management  

• A Business Plan that provides details on the vision and improvements to the 
park 

• A Short Term Lease, which establishes the terms under which the park is being 
leased 

 
Under the IMA the Park is managed through a steering group made up of 3 
representatives from the Council (Cabinet Member and two officers) and 3 
representatives of OAK Holdings. This group makes strategic decisions about the 
development of the Park. 
 
The first phase improvements identified in the Business Plan include:   

1. Improvements to water sports facility 
2. Improvements to the café and courtyard  
3. Introduction of a miniature steam railway 
4. Extend range of events 
5. Development of existing services including education packs, fitness walks, 

ropes and high walks, BMX trail, improve fishing pitches 
6. Development of a caravan site  
7. Eco Lodges 

 
OAK estimate that the total cost of these developments will be in the region of £1.5m 
 
OAK have made progress on all of the first phase improvements (see Appendix A, 
Rother Valley County Park, Progress Report January 2011), with the exception of 
numbers 6 and 7. However the first phase improvements were scheduled to be 
delivered during the term of the current lease agreement and therefore the delivery 
of the final two improvements is not overdue. 
 
From an RMBC management perspective there has been a good working 
relationship with OAK (Rother Valley Country Park Limited) and whilst there have 
been some issues relating to the production of performance management 
information officers are of the opinion that RVCP has been managed on behalf of the 
Council in accordance with the agreements that were put in place. 
 
8. Finance 
 

Page 39



 3 

The agreement is such that the Council benefits from a year on year budget saving 
by way of a reducing management fee. 
 
The Council’s budget for RVCP was £407,000 and this has been used to pay a 
reducing management fee as follows: 
 

Year RMBC Management Fee RMBC Saving 

2009/10 £407,000 £0 

2010/11 £350,000 £57,000 

2011/12 £310,000 £97,000 

2012/13 £145,000 £262,000 

2013/14 £65,000 £342,000 

2014/15 £0 £407,000 

 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
 
As a result of the agreement the Council has benefited by transferring the 
operational risk for the Park to OAK Holdings 
 
Should the agreement be terminated for any reason RVCP would pass back into the 
Council’s responsibility and it is likely that at least the original budget plus relevant 
inflation would need to be reinstated. However this may be dependent on the levels 
of income being achieved at RVCP at the time of termination. 
 
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 
 
Corporate Priorities: The agreement meets the Council’s priorities of Rotherham 
Achieving, Rotherham Alive and Rotherham Proud 
Achieving – The provision of improved facilities contributes towards the success of 
RVCP by improving and widening the opportunities it provides to residents of the 
borough and beyond to engage in outdoor sport and physical activity opportunities.  
Alive – The agreement and its related improvements will contribute to increases in 
active participation and towards improving health and social wellbeing while at the 
same time improving quality of life. 
Proud – Through the development and improvement of a significant community 
resource that is for the wider community benefit. 
 
11. Background Papers and Consultation 
 
Report to Cabinet, Wednesday, 11th March, 2009, Rother Valley Country Park, 
Lease to OAK Holdings. 
 
Contact Names:  
 
Steve Hallsworth, Leisure Services and Community Delivery Manager, ext 22483 
steve.hallsworth@rotherham.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 40



Progress Report
January 2011

 

Page 41



Progress Report  January 2011. 

 

Introduction  

Rother Valley Country Park ltd (RVCP) has now been operating the park for 22 
months. This has coincided with the most challenging economic times in a 
generation.   

The programme of investment in the park has been considerable but impacted by 
the circumstances inherited.  The priority has been to bring the fundamental 
facilities up to standard before embarki
[...]
articles have appeared on 

! Zorbing : Sheffield Star and Image Magazine 

! Corporate Activities: Local Government Magazines 

! Canoe Focus Dwarf Athletic Association 

! Leisure Opportunities – New Projects 

! Welcome to Yorkshire this is Y: Rother Valley included 

 

Page 51



Summary 

 

The foregoing represents not only significant financial investment but considerable 
progress in diversifying and improving the offer and awareness of the faculties of 
the park. The achievements and investment has been significant although much is 
not readily apparent until set in in a report such as now. 

The restructured management have risen to the challenge, with latent talent being 
utilised to the full. The additional jobs and increased patronage are indicators of the 
initiatives paying off. A significant amount of resources have been reinvested in the 
park for the benefit of future years. 

! 4 New Jobs  

! Over £250,000 already invested in existing property and facilities 

! 25 New Events 

! 20 New activities 

! Improved profile 

! Future investment programme 

! Exceeded all contracted KPI’s consistently 

Page 52



 
 
 
1.  Meeting: Cabinet  

2.  Date: 9th February, 2011 

3.  Title: Sheffield City Region Transport Strategy (2011-2026) 
and South Yorkshire LTP Implementation Plan (2011-
2015) 

4.  Directorate: Environment and Development Services  

 
 
 
 
5. Summary 
 
This report outlines the content of the Sheffield City Region Transport Strategy and 
the South Yorkshire LTP Implementation Plan, which will form the core documents 
that comprise the third South Yorkshire Local Transport Plan (LTP3). It highlights the 
reasons we are considering our transport proposals across the area of the City 
Region, the vision that the strategy seeks to achieve, and the way in which it will be 
delivered with specific reference to the implications of LTP3 within Rotherham.  
 
 
6. Recommendation 
 
That Members endorse the Sheffield City Region Transport St
[...]
cillors), 
Council Officers, and other partners were involved is presented at Appendix F. 
 
The Cabinet Members for Regeneration and Environment, and Town Centres, as 
Rotherham’s Members on the ITA, have been involved throughout the production of 
LTP3, culminating in the endorsement of the final version of the SCR Transport 
Strategy for approval by Districts at the meeting of the ITA in January 2011. 

Page 59



Summary and Conclusions 
 
As a statutory document prepared jointly by the South Yorkshire LTP Partnership 
both the strategy and the implementation plan that form LTP3 must be endorsed and 
in place by the 31 March 2011.  
 
The Council as a partner Authority has to approve and endorse the joint LTP3 in a 
metropolitan area like South Yorkshire and Cabinet are asked to approve the 
Sheffield City Region Transport Strategy (2011-2026) and the South Yorkshire LTP 
Implementation Plan (2011-2015).  
 
These documents will then be signed off by the South Yorkshire ITA at its meeting 
on the 3rd March 2011. 
 
8. Finance 
There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
The LTP settlement is discussed and a copy of the settlement letter is attached at 
Appendix E. 
 
9. Risks and Uncertainties 
A key risk is that the expectations of the Strategy may not match the resources 
available with the consequence that it may not be possible to deliver to everyone’s 
satisfaction. Monitoring of both the Strategy and the Implementation Plan will be 
undertaken to gauge our success. 
 
Whilst the Strategy sets out our aspirations over the next 15 years it is not 
inconceivable that as we approach 2026 that our goals, or indeed the way in which 
we meet them through the more detailed policies of the Strategy, or the way in which 
we will deliver them through the actions contained within the Implementation Plan, 
may change. As such the Strategy and Implementation Plan will be reviewed at 
regular periods.  
 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implic

Minutes of the meeting


THE CABINET - 09/02/11 115C 

 

THE CABINET 
9th February, 2011 

 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Akhtar, Doyle, Hussain, St. John, Lakin, 
R. S. Russell, Sharman, Smith and Wyatt. 
 
Councillor Whelbourn (Chairman of the Performance and Scrutiny Overview Committee) 
 
 
C158 QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

 
 There were no questions from members of the public. 

 
C159 SCHOOL CLOSURES DUE TO EXTREME WEATHER  

 
 Councillor Lakin, Cabinet Member for Safeguarding and Developing Learning 

Opportunities for Children, introduced a report by the Strategic Director of 
Children and Young People’s Services which set out the progress in response 
to the findings and recommendations of the scrutiny review into ‘School 
closures due to extreme weather’, undertaken by the Children and Young 
People's Scrutiny Panel.  
 
The recommendations from the review were set out in detail as part of the 
report, including the progress made by Children and Young People’s Services in 
response to twelve questions. 
 
A number of the review recommendations may have financial implications if 
adopted. This would require further exploration by Schools on the cost, risks 
and benefits of their implementation.  
 
In circumstances of extreme weather conditions, the decision to close a school 
was delegated to its Head Teacher in consultation with their Chair of 
governors.  Given the likelihood of extreme weather events occurring more 
frequently in future years, the Local Authority and schools were working 
together to develop comprehensive plans to mitigate against potential 
disruption.  
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the success of the Council’s ‘school closure’ 
webpage which was redesigned with the capacity to instantly capture 
information for each school including date of closure, reason, expected date of 
reopening and contact details with ‘quick links’ to other relevant pages. 
 
Cabinet noted that there was a separate Scrutiny Review of Winter 
Maintenance taking place. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the actions taken by Children and Young People’s Services 
in response to the report and the progress made be noted. 
 
(2)  That the Children and Young People’s Scrutiny Panel be asked to consider 
the overall position and recent events when receiving this report. 
 
 
 
 



116C  THE CABINET  - 09/02/11 
  
 
C160 CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 
 Councillor Wyatt, Cabinet Member for Resources and Commissioning, 

introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Finance, which set out details 
of the current corporate risk register summary showing the risks associated 
with the Council’s most significant priorities and projects and actions being 
taken to mitigate these risks.  
 
It was noted that there were four red residual risks relating to delivery of the 
Children’s Plan, Use of Resources for Children’s Services, Social Care 
Commissioning and achievement of the Cultural Quarter aspirations. This had 
reduced from six residual red risks in the previous quarter’s report, as positive 
progress relating to Children’s Services (intervention) and capital investment in 
schools had improved risks in these areas from red to amber. 
 
This version of the corporate risk register was reported to the Strategic 
Leadership Team and Audit Committee in mid-January and did not reflect the 
letter sent to the Council on 13th January, 2011 from the Minister confirming 
Children’s Services were no longer in intervention. This development would be 
fully reflected in the next update of the risk register. 
 
The report set out information relating to the latest position, changes since 
previous report, the corporate risks at a glance, risk assessments prior to 
mitigating actions and risk assessments after allowing for mitigating controls. 
 
The risks contained in the register required ongoing management action. In 
some cases additional resources may be necessary to implement the relevant 
actions or mitigate risks. Any additional costs associated with the risks should 
be reported to the Strategic Leadership Team and Members for consideration 
on a case by case basis.   
 
It was important to review the effectiveness of the approach to capturing, 
managing and reporting corporate risks on an ongoing basis, to ensure risks 
relating to the Council’s key projects and priorities were effectively monitored 
and managed by the Strategic Leadership Team and Members.  
 
Cabinet noted the concerns relating to the potential impact of schools moving 
to academy status, the consequential reduction in Local Authority funding and 
the loss of the schools as community assets, particularly in view of the loss of 
capital funding. 
 
Cabinet Members welcomed the letter from the Minister confirming that 
Children's Services were no longer in intervention. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the updated corporate risk register summary attached at 
Appendix A be noted. 
 
(2)  That the various risks and uncertainties be noted. 
 
(3)  That the report be referred to the Performance and Scrutiny Overview 
Committee. 
 
 



THE CABINET - 09/02/11 117C 

 

C161 ROTHER VALLEY COUNTRY PARK UPDATE  
 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment Services, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Environment and Development 
Services, which provided a progress update on the short term lease 
agreement with Oak Holdings to manage Rother Valley Country Park (RVCP). 
 
The agreement included the TUPE transfer of all Park staff and was signed on 
7th May, 2009. The term of the agreement was seven years, with an end date 
of 6th May, 2016. At the time of signing it was intended that the short term 
agreement would be replaced by a 250 year lease agreement once the YES 
project was operational.  
 
Further information was provided on the details of the agreement 
documentation, first phrase improvements in the Business Plan and the 
progress made by Oak Holdings. 
 
From the Council’s management perspective there had been a good working 
relationship with Oak (Rother Valley Country Park Limited) and whilst there 
have been some issues relating to the production of performance 
management information officers were of the opinion that the Park had been 
managed on behalf of the Council in accordance with the agreements that 
were put in place. 

 
The agreement was such that the Council benefitted from a year on year 
budget saving by way of a reducing management fee. 
 
The Council’s budget for the Park was £407,000 and this had been used to 
pay a reducing management fee year on year. 
 
As a result of the agreement the Council had benefited by transferring the 
operational risk for the Park to OAK Holdings 
 
Should the agreement be terminated for any reason then the Park would pass 
back into the Council’s responsibility and it was likely that at least the original 
budget plus relevant inflation would need to be reinstated. However, this may 
be dependent on the levels of income being achieved at the Park at the time of 
termination. 
 
Cabinet Members acknowledged the contribution that Oak Holdings were 
making to managing and improve the Park, with the intention that these 
continue. 
 
Resolved:-  That the progress and improvements that have been made since 
Oak Holdings (Rother Valley Country Park Ltd) took on the responsibility for 
managing Rother Valley Country Park be noted. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



118C  THE CABINET  - 09/02/11 
  
 
C162 SHEFFIELD CITY REGION TRANSPORT STRATEGY (2011-2026) AND 

SOUTH YORKSHIRE LTP IMPLEMENTATION PLAN (2011-2015)  
 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Environment and Development 
Services, which outlined the content of the Sheffield City Region Transport 
Strategy and the South Yorkshire LTP Implementation Plan, which would form 
the core documents that comprised the third South Yorkshire Local Transport 
Plan (LTP3).  It highlighted the reasons for considering the transport proposals 
across the area of the City Region, the vision that the strategy sought to 
achieve and the way in which it would be delivered with specific reference to the 
implications of LTP3 within Rotherham.  
 
The report set out more detail information relating to:- 
 

• Sheffield City Region Transport Strategy. 

• The Strategy – Structure and Content. 

• How the strategy affected Rotherham? 

• Strategic fit of RMBC’s Corporate Goals and SCR Strategy Goals. 

• The LTP3 Implementation Plan  - How the Strategy was to be delivered. 

• Implementation Plan – Structure and Content. 

• Funding the delivery of the Strategy. 

• Consultation and endorsement. 

• Summary and Conclusions. 
 
There were no direct financial implications arising from this report. 
 
A key risk was that the expectations of the Strategy may not match the 
resources available with the consequence that it may not be possible to deliver 
to everyone’s satisfaction. Monitoring of both the Strategy and the 
Implementation Plan would be undertaken to gauge success. 
 
Whilst the Strategy set out aspirations over the next fifteen years it was not 
inconceivable that as 2026 approached the goals, or indeed the way in which 
they were met through the more detailed policies of the Strategy, or the way in 
which they would be delivered through the actions contained within the 
Implementation Plan, may change.  As such the Strategy and Implementation 
Plan would be reviewed at regular periods.  
 
The Cabinet considered and noted the background and challenges for 
Rotherham set out in detail as part of the report and welcomed the proposals 
to develop the Waverley Link Road and the A57 improvements. 
 
Recommended:-  That the Sheffield City Region Transport Strategy (2011-
26) and the South Yorkshire LTP Implementation Plan (2011-15) be 
approved. 
 

C163 GROUNDWORKS TRUSTS PANEL  
 

 Councillor Sharman, Deputy Leader, introduced the minutes of the 
Groundworks Trusts Panel held on 19th January, 2011. 
 



THE CABINET - 09/02/11 119C 

 

Resolved:-  That the minutes of the Groundworks Trusts Panel held on 19th 
January, 2011 be received. 
 

C164 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 Resolved, that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in those paragraphs listed below of Part 1 of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act. 
 

C165 ROTHER VALLEY COUNTRY PARK - PITHOUSE WEST SITE  
 

 Councillor Smith, Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Environment, 
introduced a report by the Strategic Director of Environment and Development 
Services, which was to determine the way forward for the Pithouse West 
development site, following termination of the development agreement on the 
31st January, 2011 between the Council, Oak Ventures Limited and Oak 
Holdings plc. 
 
Resolved:-  (1)  That the assignment of £20,000 of RERF funding towards 
feasibility to help achieve the initial milestones set out in the report be 
approved. 
 
(2)  That the dedication of the Pithouse West site for a leisure project of 
international repute be supported. 
 
(3)  That the Strategic Director of Environment and Development Services be 
authorised to begin negotiations on the terms of a disposal of the site, the final 
terms of which were to be reported back to Cabinet for final approval. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 3 of the Act – information relates to finance and 
business affairs) 
 

C166 SOUTH YORKSHIRE TRADING STANDARDS UNIT  
 

 The Leader introduced a report by the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and 
Democratic Services) which set out details of how the substantial financial 
irregularities came to light, with net losses amounting to approximately £13.5 
million for the South Yorkshire Trading Standards Unit.  These irregularities 
have to be accounted for by the four South Yorkshire Authorities as constituent 
members of the South Yorkshire Joint Trading Standards Committee.  The 
Council had for some years made a provision in its accounts in recognition of a 
potential liability to contribute towards this sum.  However, following the 
conclusion of criminal proceedings last year and the issuing of a confidential 
report of an independent review into the circumstances, discussions could now 
take place between the four authorities as to the apportionment of the sum 
outstanding. 
 
The legal and financial information and risks and uncertainties associated with 
the financial irregularities were set out in detail as part of the report. 
 
 
 



120C  THE CABINET  - 09/02/11 
  
 

Resolved:-  That the Chief Executive, in consultation with the Strategic Director 
of Finance and the Assistant Chief Executive (Legal and Democratic Services) 
be authorised to negotiate a settlement with the other South Yorkshire 
Authorities of any potential claim against or liability of the Council to contribute 
towards the accumulated deficit of the South Yorkshire Trading Standards 
Unit, along the lines indicated in this report. 
 
(Exempt under Paragraph 5 of the Act – information in respect of which a 
claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings) 
 

 


